
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04EXCEPTION TO SF 30
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

N4008523R2527-NOAA OMAO SHIP & SUPPORT FACILITY RELOCATION AT NAVAL STATION NEWPORT, RI 

Contact POC: Amanda Bricker, Email: amanda.l.bricker.civ@us.navy.mil

See continuation pages

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGES

J 1 12

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 02-Mar-2023

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15C. DATE SIGNED15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) X N4008523R2527

X 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
24-Jan-2023

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  X is extended, is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 
provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor is not,   is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0002

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

02-Mar-2023

CODE

NAVFACSYSCOM MID-ATLANTIC
CONTRACTING CORE
9324 VIRGINIA AVENUE
NORFOLK VA 23511-3095

N40085 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODECODE

EMAIL:TEL:



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 2 of 12 
 

 

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE (SF 30)  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
 
        AMENDMENT 0002 
 
This amendment is issued to incorporate the following: 
 

1. The proposal due date is extended from 10 March 2023 to 31 March 2023 
2. Continuation sheet to update specifications and plans 
3. Updated Price Proposal Form – “Attachment H – Price Proposal Form R2” (attached separately) 
4. Revised specifications “NOAA OMAO Amendment 0002_Specifications” (attached separately)  
5. Revised drawings – “NOAA OMAO Amendment 0002_Drawings” (attached separately)  

 
 

 
1. CONTINUATION SHEET  
CONTINUATION SHEET 
PRICE SCHEDULE 
 
BASE PRICE 
 
Line Item 0002 has been revised to be included in the base price.  
 

Line 
Item 

Description Quantity Unit  Unit Price Sub-Total  Total Price  

0002 BASE PRICE: Total Price for 
items 0002A-0002D, for the 
entire work for the Pier and 
Trestle including fender piles, 
utilities and all equipment on pier 
and trestle, in accordance with 
the drawings and specifications, 
complete, but excluding work 
provided in another priced Line 
Item. 
 

1 LS   $ _________ 

0002A Price for providing all work in 
connection with Pier, Trestle, 
and its Utilities complete in 
accordance with the drawings 
and specifications, but excluding 
work provided in Line Items 
0002B, 0002C, and 0002D. 
 

1 LS  $ _________  

0002B Price for providing all 
PP30.0x0.500 for the Pier 

12,435 VLF $ _______ $ _________  



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 3 of 12 
 

 

complete in accordance with the 
drawings and specifications. 
 

0002C Price for providing all 
PP18.0x0.500 for the Trestle 
complete in accordance with the 
drawings and specifications. 
 

2,735 VLF $ _______ $ _________  

0002D Price for providing Dynamic Pile 
Load Tests (including 8 potential 
restrikes) for the indicated 
PP18.0x0.500 and PP30.0x0.500 
at the trestle and pier, complete 
in accordance with the drawings 
and specifications. 

6 EA $ _______ $ _________  

 
 
 
DOCUMENT 00 01 15 LIST OF DRAWINGS  
1.2 Contract Drawings  
NAVFAC Dwg. Nos. 12874240, 12874242, 12874264, 12874265, 12874266, 12874267, 12874268, 12874269, 
12874270, 12874280, 12874287, 12874288, 12874289, 12874290, 12874291, 12874292, 12874293, 12874298, 
128743303, and 12874307, are revised as of February 27, 2023. These revised drawings accompany this 
amendment. 
  
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873884 (GI180) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873930 (C-101) 
Sheet Keynotes. Delete Keynote 36 in its entirety and replace with the following: “NOT USED” 
 
Delete Keynote 36 and surrounding dashed rectangle in View A1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873947 (CU105) 
Sheet Notes. Delete Note 5 in its entirety. 
 
Sheet Keynotes.  
Delete Keynote 3 in its entirety and replace with the following: “3.  8" x 6" DI RED” 
Delete Keynote 9 in its entirety and replace with the following: “9.  6” 90° DI HORZ BEND” 
Delete Keynote 14 in its entirety and replace with the following: “14.  5" FDC CONNECTION, SEE DETAIL B3 
ON SHEET FX60” 
Delete Keynote 26 in its entirety and replace with the following: “26.  73 LF OF 6" DI TO PIER” 
Delete Keynote 27 in its entirety and replace with the following: “27.  86 LF OF 6" DI TO PIER” 
Delete Keynote 28 in its entirety and replace with the following: “28.  73 LF OF 8" DI FP TO PIER” 
Delete Keynote 35 in its entirety. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873948 (CU106) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE:” from upper text box in Sheet Grid D2, View A1. 
 
Sheet Keynotes.  
Delete Keynote 14 in its entirety and replace with the following: “NOT USED” 
Delete Keynote 15 in its entirety and replace with the following: “15.  4"Ø PVC SSWR” 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873955 (CU206) 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 4 of 12 
 

 

Sheet Notes. Delete Note 5 in its entirety. 
 
Delete text “4"Ø PVC SSWR CAP, SEE NOTE 5” in Sheet Grid C4, View A1. 
 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE:” from upper text box in Sheet Grid D4, View A1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873956 (CU401) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE:” from upper text box in Sheet Grid D4, View B3. 
 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE:” from upper text box in Sheet Grid D5, View B3. 
 
Delete text “4"Ø DIP SSWR CAP, SEE SHEET NOTE 3” in Sheet Grid D5, View B3. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873962 (CU506) 
Sheet Notes. Delete Note 3 in its entirety. 
 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE:” from all text boxes in View C4. 
 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE:” from all text boxes in View A4. 
 
Delete text “4" DIP CAP, SEE NOTE 3” from View C4. 
 
Delete text “4" DIP CAP, SEE NOTE 3” from View A4. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873963 (CU507) 
Sheet Notes. Delete Note 3 in its entirety. 
 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE:” from all text boxes in View A4. 
 
Delete text “4" DIP CAP, SEE NOTE 3” from View A4. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873984 (SB011) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle in View C1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873985 (SB012) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle in View A1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873986 (SB013) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle around View A1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873988 (SB101) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle in View A1. 
Sheet Notes.  In note number 1, delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873989 (SB110) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle in View C1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873990 (SB111) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle in View A1. 
Sheet Notes.  In note number 4, delete “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873991 (SB112) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 5 of 12 
 

 

On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873992 (SB113) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873993 (SB114) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873994 (SB115) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873995 (SB116) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873997 (SB121) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed 
rectangle in View A1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873998 (SB122) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12873999 (SB123) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874000 (SB124) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874001 (SB125) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874002 (SB126) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874002 (SB126) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874003 (SB131) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle in View A1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874004 (SB132) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874005 (SB133) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 6 of 12 
 

 

On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874006 (SB134) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874007 (SB135) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874008 (SB136) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874010 (SB140) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874011 (SB201) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874012 (SB202) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874014 (SB301) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and dashed rectangle around View A3. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874015 (SB302) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE”, two places and dashed rectangles around Views A1 and B3. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874016 (SB303) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874017 (SB304) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874018 (SB403) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874019 (SB404) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874020 (SB501) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874022 (SB503) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and dashed rectangle around View A3. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874024 (SB505) 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 7 of 12 
 

 

Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874025 (SB506) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874026 (SB507) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874027 (SB508) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874028 (SB509) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874029 (SB510) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874030 (SB511) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874031 (SB512) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874032 (SB513) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874033 (SB514) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874034 (SB515) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874035 (SB516) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874038 (SB520) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874039 (SB521) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 8 of 12 
 

 

Place a dashed rectangle around Views C1 and D1 and place text “BID OPTION – FLOATING DOCK SYSTEM” 
outside of rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874040 (SB522) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874041 (SB523) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle in View B1. 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” from dimension string “43’-10 ½” ±” in View B1. 
Sheet Note.  In note number 1, delete “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874042 (SB524) 
Place an X across sheet and state “NOT USED”. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874043 (SB525) 
View A3. Place an X through view and state “NOT USED”. 
View C1. Plax an X through portion of view indicated as “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and state “NOT 
USED” 
Sheet Note.  In note number 1, delete “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874045 (SB602) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” arrow leader and surrounding dashed rectangle. 
Sheet Notes.  In note number 5, delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and replace with “NOT 
USED”. 
Sheet Notes – Type. Delete text “BID OPTION PIER AND TRESTLE:”.  
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874046 (SB603) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
Sheet Notes.  In note number 3, delete “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and replace with “NOT USED”. 
Sheet Notes – Type. Delete text “BID OPTION PIER AND TRESTLE:”. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874148 (FX101) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874149 (FX111) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874150 (FX112) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874151 (FX113) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874152 (FX114) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874158 (FX501) 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 9 of 12 
 

 

Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874168 (P-111) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle around view A1. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874169 (P-112) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874170 (P-113) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874171 (P-114) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874182 (P-310) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874183 (P-311) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874186 (P-510) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874187 (P-511) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874188 (P-512) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874192 (P-610) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874310 (EC301) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle around View A3. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874311 (EC302) 
Delete text “ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE”. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874310 (EC601) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874321 (TN111) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 10 of 12 
 

 

On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874322 (TN112) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874323 (TN113) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874324 (TN114) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874325 (TN115) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874326 (TN116) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874334 (TN211) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874352 (TY111) 
Delete text “ALL WORK THIS SHEET IS BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding solid 
rectangle. 
 
On NAVFAC Dwg No. 12874361 (TY742) 
Delete text “BID OPTION – PIER AND TRESTLE” and surrounding dashed rectangle in View A1. 
 
 
PROJECT TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Section 26 11 16, SECONDARY UNIT SUBSTATIONS, is deleted and Section 26 11 16, SECONDARY UNIT 
SUBSTATIONS, dated February 27, 2023, as shown in the footer, is added to the Project Table of Contents and 
accompanies this Amendment.  
 
PROJECT TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Delete Section 26 13 01 PAD-MOUNTED DEAD-FRONT AIR INSULATED SWITCHGEAR from the Project 
Table of Contents. 
 
SECTION 02 61 13 EXCAVATION AND HANDLING OF CONTAMINATED MATERIAL 
3.5.1 Sampling of Stored Material 
In the first sentence, delete the text “once per 500 cubic yards” and replace with “once per 350 cubic yards”. 
 
 
  
 
 
SECTION 00 10 00 - SOLICITATION  
         
                The required response date/time has changed from 10-Mar-2023 02:00 PM to 31-Mar-
2023 02:00 PM.  
 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 11 of 12 
 

 

 
 
        CLIN 0002  
                The CLIN description has changed from OPTION 1 to BASE PRICE.  
                The option status has changed from Option to No Status.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0003  
                The CLIN description has changed from OPTION 2 to OPTION 1.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0004  
                The CLIN description has changed from OPTION 3 to OPTION 2.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0005  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 4 to OPTION 3.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0006  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 5 to OPTION 4.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0007  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 6 to OPTION 5.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0008  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 7 to OPTION 6.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0009  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 8 to OPTION 7.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0010  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 9 to OPTION 8.  
 



N4008523R2527 
0002 

Page 12 of 12 
 

 

 
 
        CLIN 0011  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 10 to OPTION 9.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0012  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 11 to OPTION 10.  
 
 
 
        CLIN 0013  
                The CLIN description has changed from Option 12 to OPTION 11. 
  
         
 
        CLIN 0014 is added as follows:  
                 

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
0014   Each   
OPTION OPTION 12 

FFP 
Additional costs for disposal of a soil stockpile that contains asbestos in 
accordance with the specifications, but excluding work provided in another Line 
Item. Unit price for costs of disposal of soil at a licensed facility that accepts 
asbestos containing materials as identified in the Contract 
Documents. 
FOB: Destination 
  

 

   
  
 
 NET AMT  
 
    

                   
  
 
 
SECTION 00 70 00 - CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT  
         
The following Acceptance/Inspection Schedule was added for CLIN 0014: 
  INSPECT AT  INSPECT BY  ACCEPT AT  ACCEPT BY  
  N/A  N/A  N/A  Government  
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 
 
 


